
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SACRE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
3.30 pm, TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2023 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting -Zzoom 

 
(For Public Access, Please Contact Einir Davies) 

 
 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Einir Rh Davies 

01286 679868 

EinirRhianDavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 13/11/23) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

 

SACRE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Menna Baines Meryl Roberts Paul John Rowlinson 
Elin Walker Jones   

 

Independent (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Lloyd-Jones John Pughe Roberts 
Angela Russell  

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
 

Christian and Other Religions and Non-Religious Philosophical 
Convictions  

 
Nathan Abrams Judaism 
Mr  Mohamed Arabi Islam 
Eurfryn Davies Union of Welsh Baptists 
Bethan Davies Jones Union of Welsh Independents 
Edward Parri-Jones Humanist 
Eirian Bradley Roberts Catholic Church 
Dr Sibani Roy Hinduism 
Rev. Nick Sissons Methodist Church 
Patrycja Bielak Smith Buddhism 
Gwawr Maelor Williams Presbyterian Church of Wales 
Naomi Wood Church in Wales 
 

Teachers 
 

Miriam A. Amlyn NAS/UWT 
Heledd Jones NEU 
Emma Roberts UCAC 
Vacant Seat - NAHT NAHT 
 

Co-Opted Members: 
 

Eleri Moss Secondary Heads 
 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   PRAYER OR QUIET REFLECTION 
 

 

 An Opportunity for Prayer or Quiet Reflection  

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To Receive any Apologies for Absence 

 
 

3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To Receive any Declaration of Personal Interest 

 
 

4.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration 

 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5 - 8 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on the 4th July, 2023 be signed as a true record 

 

 

6.   UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS SACRE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Gwynedd Updates in Relation to : 
i. SACRE Annual Report 2021 – 2022 
ii. Specialist Support to the SACRE 
iii. Correspondence sent on behalf of SACRE  

 

 

7.   AN UPDATE ON THE WORK OF DEVELOPING THE COLLECTIVE 
WORSHIP GUIDELINES 
 

9 - 11 

 An Update on the Work of Developing the Collective Worship Guidelines  

 
 

8.   WASACRE MATTERS 
 

12 - 33 

 I. Report of the Activities of the Association 2022-2023 (Chair) 
II. Report for 2022/2023 Financial Year (Treasurer) 
III. Membership of WASACRE Executive Committee 2023/2024 
IV. Draft Minutes of the Summer WASACRE Meeting held on 19 June 

2023 
V. An opportunity to give feedback on the consultation on the new 

GCSE Religious Studies (beginning of teaching 2026 (on the WJEC 
website) 

VI. An opportunity to contribute to the creation of an exciting 
program for the 2024 Conference which will include free 
interactive online seminars, as well as the physical conference day 
event 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 



  SACRE 04.07.2023 
 

 1 

S.A.C.R.E - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

04/07/2023 
 

 
Present: 
   

Councillors: Menna Baines, Anne Lloyd Jones, Meryl Roberts and Paul Rowlinson 
 
Others: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths and Non-religious Philosophical Convictions:     Nathan 
Abrams (Judaism), Eurfryn Davies (The Baptist Union of Wales), Bethan Davies Jones (The 
Union of Welsh Independents), Reverend Nick Sissons (The Methodist Church) and Gwawr M 
Williams (Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
 
Teachers:   Miriam Amlyn (NAS/UWT), Heledd W Jones (NEU) and Eleri Moss 
(Headteachers' Representative) 
 
Officers: Garem P Jackson (Head of the Education Department) Einir Rh Davies, Ffion E Evans 
and M Eirian Roberts (Member Support Officers), B Mair Huws (Assistant Resources Officer and 
SACRE Clerk and Glesni M Foulkes (Translator) 
 
 
1.  PRAYER OR QUIET REFLECTION 
  
The meeting was opened with some words from Councillor Menna Baines and an opportunity for 
reflection.   
 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
  
Councillor Menna Baines was re-elected as Chair of the Committee for the 2023/2024 period 
 
3.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
  
Councillor Meryl Roberts was re-elected as Vice-chair of the Committee for the 2023/2024 period 
 
4. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Elin Walker Jones, John P Roberts, Angela   
Russell, Beca Brown and Eirian Bradley-Roberts (The Catholic Church) 
 
5. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
6. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
7.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED to accept the minutes of a meeting of this Committee held on 14 March 2023 as a true 
record, and they were signed by the Chair.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  SACRE 04.07.2023 
 

 2 

 
8. DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 
 
Thanks was expressed for the draft report, and the following was noted:  
3.1 – Membership - addition of the details of the Cabinet decision (2019 meeting) to amend the 
constitution to extend representation of other religions as this was an important constitutional 
addition, and check the names of the Teaching Unions 
 
Attention was drawn to a typing error in the English version, and the use of the term 
"Determination" in the Report.  It was confirmed that "Determination" was used in relation to 
collective worship, which was broadly a Christian service, although it could vary from school to 
school, but no schools had requested to vary this during the period of the Report  
 
It was confirmed that Cyngor Gwynedd's Cabinet had accepted Welsh Government Guidelines as 
an agreed Syllabus in a previous meeting, but that Gwynedd needed to create its own Plan, 
based on the Guidelines. Once the Plan was approved by SACRE it became the Final Plan.  It 
was noted that it was hoped that schools had the essential resources, especially in Welsh, in 
order for the Plan to succeed. 
The Group approved the Annual Report, subject to the above additions. 
 
RESOLVED:  To accept the Draft SACRE Annual Report 2021-2022 subject to  
Revising 3.1 to include a reference to the Cabinet's decision in 2019 to amend the constitution to 
expand the representation of religions on SACRE and to reflect the changes in the names of 
Teaching Unions.  
 

9.  UPDATE: COLLECTIVE WORSHIP GUIDANCE 
 
The Chair referred to a discussion held on the guidance at the previous meeting, when it was 
concluded that it required updating as it only referred to Christianity, and that the language was 
no longer inclusive. At the meeting, SACRE agreed to form a Working Group to examine the 
existing Guidance. It was reported that, despite a request, only two names had been proposed for 
this task, and consequently the Working Group had not been convened, and nobody had been 
appointed to lead this work. 
 
It was reported there were relatively frequent requests for the document, although it was dated, 
and it was not considered to be a live document.  It was noted that the Legislation remained the 
same, that it was the language of the document that had dated, and that information about 
religions apart from Christianity needed to be added.   
 
Reverend Nick Sissons offered to examine the document and to contact the other Member who 
had volunteered for the task, and report back with initial ideas at the next meeting.  An enquiry 
was made about whether it would be possible to contact experts in this field, outside SACRE, to 
provide input to this work? 
 
RESOLVED: To accept Reverend Sissons' offer to examine the guidelines and report back at the 
next meeting. As another name had been proposed at the last meeting to sit on the Working Group, 
it was agreed to contact that Member as she was not present.  
 
10.  SPECIALIST SUPPORT FOR SACRE 
 
Everyone was reminded that the GwE Officer's specialist support had been withdrawn in 2018, 
which had been a source of concern and had highlighted a lack of expertise in this field. 
 
The Head of the Education Department reported that he had been seeking a resolution and that 
he was now in discussions regarding the possibility of commissioning specialist support for 
SACRE through GwE, in order to make progress, subject to GwE's approval.  

Page 6



  SACRE 04.07.2023 
 

 3 

 
RESOLVED: To give approval for the Head of Education Department to discuss the possibility of 
commissioning specialist support for the SACRE through GwE, and to progress the matter as soon 
as possible.  
 
11. WASACRE Matters 

 
i. Guidelines for Visiting Schools 

ii. New Professional Teaching Opportunities for Religion, Values and 
Ethics  

 iii. WASACRE Draft Minutes 21 March 2023 
 iv. Qualifications Wales Consultation:  The Full Proposal of Qualifications 

14-16 
 
It was noted that the Guidelines for Visiting Schools was a very comprehensive and 
useful document. 
 
In relation to the New Professional Teaching Opportunities for Religion, Values and 
Ethics, it was noted that it was desirable for the English and Welsh language materials to 
arrive at the same time. The Head of the Education Department reported that this was an 
important step, and that SACRE had an important contribution to make, and that there 
were many opportunities to teach Religious Education within the humanities.  He also 
referred to a presentation by Lea Crimes on curriculum development, which was a good 
example of how to develop the curriculum.   
 
It was noted that different presentation methods must be offered, by focusing on initial 
teacher training, and that it was crucial to keep an eye on the situation.  The need to 
consider what would happen with GCSE was noted.  There may be more than one 
platform to voice an opinion.   
 
It was felt that it would be beneficial to ask GwE to hold a discussion regarding the new 
model and its suitability for giving Religion, Values and Ethics due attention, whilst 
considering the provision of resources through the medium of Welsh. It was also decided 
to write a letter regarding the provision of Welsh Language Resources (to ensure that 
they were available the same time as the English resources) in the name of SACRE, the 
Head of Education and the Cabinet Member for Education to the WJEC, the Education 
Minister and the Welsh Sub-committee.   
 
It was noted that it may be possible in due course to use the force of the words in the 
White Paper as a further opportunity to voice an opinion. 
 
In relation to WASACRE Draft Minutes 21 March, 2023 and the relevant papers, it was 
reported that WASACRE had work to update a number of documents, including changing 
the format of reports as the guidance had dated.  
 
In relation to the Qualifications Wales Consultation:  The Full Proposal of Qualifications 
14-16, it was confirmed that WASACRE had submitted strong arguments, and had 
received the support of SACRE.  
 
RESOLVED:  

i.    Guidelines for Visiting Schools : a very comprehensive and useful document 

Page 7



  SACRE 04.07.2023 
 

 4 

ii.   New Professional Teaching Opportunities for Religion, Values and Ethics : ask GwE 
to hold a discussion regarding the new model and its suitability for giving Religion, Values 
and Ethics due attention, whilst considering the provision of resources through the 
medium of Welsh. It was also decided to write a letter regarding the provision of Welsh 
Language Resources (to ensure that they would be available the same time as the 
English resources) in the name of SACRE, the Head of Education and the Cabinet 
Member for Education to WJEC's Chief Executive, Head of WJEC Resource Department, 
the Education Minister and the Welsh Sub-committee   
iii.    Draft Minutes: note that WASACRE had work to update documents 
iv.    Qualifications Wales Consultation: support WASACRE’s response 
 

 
 
 
 
 

   The meeting commenced at 3.30 p.m. and concluded at 16:45 p.m. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR 

 

Page 8



1 

 

 
Some initial reflections on the Gwynedd Education Department Schools Service  
Collective Worship Policy 2010  
Discussion paper prepared for SACRE 
Reverend Nick Sissons and Councillor Elin Walker Jones 
Task: Review the Collective Worship policy. 
 
Background 
 
The current situation is intolerable: the law on Collective Worship is uncompromising in its 
requirements but entirely out of step with the current situation in Wales. Furthermore, it 
appears that both Welsh and Westminster Governments have no current desire to devote any 
time to changing the law. In addition, the Inspection system appears to effectively condone 
those schools who effectively disregard the provisions of the legislation. It seems that the 
Collective Worship policy is regularly ignored by schools, Estyn and indeed the Governments. 
 
SACRE appears to be unique in that, due to its legal obligation, it is active in ensuring that the 
law is implemented. If so, what action should SACRE be taking?  
 
Some questions 
 
Why are our governments not taking action on a matter that is fundamentally about wellbeing 
and mental health, identity, young people’s relationships with themselves, others and indeed 
the world?  
 
What are the responses of the Church and other Christian bodies to the current situation? 
Current legislation disproportionately favours the Christian faith beyond any other religious or 
humanist organisation so it would be logical to expect these bodies to lead on change. Humanist 
organisations have been unsuccessful to date in their attempts to change legislation, even 
though their arguments are reasonable and supported by many across different faith 
communities.  
 
Is there a purpose therefore in reviewing this policy or should we wait until the law changes, or 
until there is an appetite for change beyond Gwynedd SACRE? 
 
Current Concerns: Rationale for considering changes to the Collective Worship Policy 
 
We suggest that there is an ethical content to the Collective Worship policy as it makes an 
attempt to meet spiritual needs. Collective Worship has a role in the development of a value 
base and a moral compass in children and young people.  As such, the policy and its practice 
have an influence on the mental health and wellbeing needs of children and young people, 
asking and answering, if possible, those eternal questions about who we are, where are we 
going? Identity, our place in the universe, how we behave around other people, understanding 
ourselves and how we behave towards our fellow creatures and the planet. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

 
The current crisis in young people’s mental health suggests that we ignore children and young 
people’s spiritual needs at our peril, so we suggest that we write to WG to ask them to take this 
matter seriously and review the Collective Worship legislation as a matter of urgency. 
 
Christianity is only one of many different faiths and ideologies in Wales, and therefore we 
suggest that we should address the issue of collective worship being seen as Christian, or mostly 
Christian. We have changed the membership of SACRE to include representatives of other 
religions as well as the humanist community, and any attempts to create a policy for schools on 
collective worship, or “inclusive assemblies” as the Wales humanists suggest, must therefore 
reflect the diverse faith communities living in Wales today. 
 
In addition, it is suggested that it would be useful for children and young people of all ages 
within a school to gather together, even if it’s only once a week, rather than only to meet in 
classes or year groups. It is suggested that children and young people learn from each other, 
and that there is value in the whole school community coming together. This is already stated in 
the current policy: “Inclusive Collective Worship… promotes the sense of community in the 
school” (p.2). The emphasis should be as much on values and spirituality as on specific religious 
traditions.  
 
Actual assembly content should be addressed by teachers or those who have expertise in these 
matters. The assembly content aspects of the policy should therefore be undertaken by those 
who are currently involved in leading assemblies, supported by faith and humanist practitioners 
who could be available as consultants. 
 
We have a real opportunity here to make a difference to children and young people’s mental 
health, identity, and sense of relationship with themselves and the world and engage in some 
real debate about what matters. We look forward to further discussion on this important issue. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Options for consideration by SACRE 
 
Option 1: Do nothing 
 
Option 2: Tinker with an out of date Collective Worship policy.  
Advantages: SACRE meets its legal obligation. 
Disadvantage: an opportunity for real change is missed. 
 
Option 3: Write to Welsh Government to request that they take the issue of collective worship or 
assembly seriously and review the Collective Worship legislation as a matter of urgency. 
Advantage: potential for real change if matter taken seriously. 
Disadvantage: will take a long time. 
 

Page 10



3 

 

Option 4: A compromise? Write to Welsh Government AND create a new policy that takes 
children and young people’s mental health, spiritual and moral needs seriously. A policy that is 
written by those who undertake these tasks within school environments regularly. A policy that 
values the idea of a whole-school community. 
 
Further thoughts 
We are keen to contact schools in Gwynedd to identify what are current practices. We believe 
that this may have been carried out by SACRE in the past? We are also keen to approach Church 
bodies, so that they themselves can campaign for change. 
 
We submit these thoughts, ideas and options for consideration at the SACRE meeting. We 
suggest that SACRE considers some or all of these options for action and welcome any 
alternative options.  
 
Diolch yn fawr 
 
Nick ac Elin 
 

Page 11



 1 

 

 

Report of the activities of the Association 2022-2023 

It has been a very busy year for the Association, especially with the Curriculum for 
Wales roll out beginning in September, the process of preparing the agreed syllabi for 

RVE, and the Qualifications Wales consultation.  

 

1. This year the Association met on three occasions.  

Our Autumn meeting on 16 November 2022 was hosted by Blaenau Gwent SACRE / SAC 

through TEAMS. Our spring meeting on 21 March 2023 was hosted by Pembrokeshire 

SACRE /SAC through Zoom. Our Summer meeting, today, was hosted by Denbighshire 

SACRE / SAC through Zoom. We are grateful for the continued support of SACREs / 
SACs with their hosting of these meetings.  

 

2. The Executive Committee met on three occasions:  

5 October 2022 (TEAMS), 8 February 2023 (Zoom) and 17 May 2023 (Zoom), all of 

which took place on-line through either TEAMS or Zoom. The Executive Committee had 

a full agenda throughout the year that included the following items and activities. 

 
a. The continued consideration and response to developments relating directly to RVE 

and RE within the Curriculum for Wales.  

b. Advice and support given to advisors and SACs in Wales in relation to locally agreed 

syllabi for RVE, working arrangements for SACREs / SACs, as well as other matters. 
c. Representatives from the WASACRE Executive Committee (with a NAPfRE 

representative) met with Welsh Government colleagues as part of our established 

regular cycle of meetings. These meeting gave opportunity to raise issues of 

importance to local SACREs / SACs. 

d. At the request of the Welsh Government, WASACRE was asked to conduct an 

informal desk-based review of agreed syllabi for RVE. A WASACRE team of 

specialists undertook the task on behalf of the Executive Committee, and the report 
was submitted to the Welsh Government on 27 March 2023. The report is part of a 

wider supportive approach being taken
[...]
s met on a weekly basis to carefully review the 
financial position taking appropriate steps so that IFN’s vital work can continue. They have 
asked for member bodies to write to ministers and other public figures to show support for 
the IFN. 
 
TaS: This request will be taken back to WASACRE Executive Committee to consider 
writing a letter and to whom. 

 

CA: Suggested to contact Interfaith Council for Wales for more localised news on Interfaith 
week. 

 
11. Correspondence  

 
- Email from CA with a flyer about a short video pilot project for young people. 

Page 30



 

Page 9 of 9 

CA: This is an initiative from the Interfaith Council for Wales requesting young people to 
create short films around service to community, in anyway way they wish. The 
endeavour is to show these at some stage to celebrate the organisation’s 20+ 
anniversary this year. 
 
TaS: Thanked CA for sharing this initiative and suggested that advisors might want to take 
this to their local SACREs and SACs and identify schools that might want to take part in it. 
 

- Email from NAPfRE regarding the 4 points raised in item 6. 
 

12. Any other business (to be agreed in advance of the meeting with the Chair) 

HS: On behalf of the Committee, HS thanked TaS as Chair and the Executive Committee 
members for their representation at meetings and reporting on behalf of WASACRE. This 
all involves considerable time and it is very important that this expertise is been given on 
their behalf.  

TaS: Thanked HS for his support and acknowledgment. 

13. Date for next meeting: Autumn Term,  

This will be a Zoom meeting on Wednesday 25th October 2023 hosted by RCT. 
 
TaS thanked Denbighshire local authority for hosting the meeting. The meeting ended at 
11.50pm. 

Page 31



Dear Clerks to SACRE/ SACs,  

 

The consultation on the proposed new GCSE Religious Studies qualification (first teaching 
2026) is being opened today on the WJEC website. It is important for practitioners to be 
aware of the consultation and to share their views on the proposals through the online 
survey.   

 

Therefore, please can you share the links below with your SACRE/SAC and teaching 
practitioners.  
  

Link to consultation document: gcse-religious-studies-qualification-outline-consultation-
version-e.pdf (wjec.co.uk)  

  

Link to feedback survey: Made-for-Wales GCSEs and related qualifications: subject outline 
consultation GCSE: RELIGIOUS STUDIES Survey (surveymonkey.co.uk)  

 

 

Page 32

https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wjec.co.uk%2Fmedia%2Fwxsl1ed2%2Fgcse-religious-studies-qualification-outline-consultation-version-e.pdf&e=4d4dc0db&h=8bf19d5d&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wjec.co.uk%2Fmedia%2Fwxsl1ed2%2Fgcse-religious-studies-qualification-outline-consultation-version-e.pdf&e=4d4dc0db&h=8bf19d5d&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.surveymonkey.co.uk%2Fr%2FNKQCYFG&e=4d4dc0db&h=c606cfbd&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.surveymonkey.co.uk%2Fr%2FNKQCYFG&e=4d4dc0db&h=c606cfbd&f=y&p=n


Dear Clerk to SACRE / SAC 

  

WASACRE is putting together an exciting programme for its 2024 conference which will 
include free online interactive seminars, in addition to the physical conference day event. 
We would like to hear from your SAC about the kind of seminars you would like to be 
included.  

  

We would be grateful to receive your responses through an online questionnaire (links 
below). Closing date: 30 November. 

  

English: 

https://forms.office.com/e/u6HV5uNHY2 

  

Welsh:  

https://forms.office.com/e/23GF0c9RUG 

  

  

 
 

Page 33

https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fforms.office.com%2Fe%2Fu6HV5uNHY2&e=4d4dc0db&h=d70b63aa&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fforms.office.com%2Fe%2F23GF0c9RUG&e=4d4dc0db&h=aaaac046&f=y&p=n

	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 AN UPDATE ON THE WORK OF DEVELOPING THE COLLECTIVE WORSHIP GUIDELINES
	8 WASACR

Minutes of the meeting


SACRE Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

SACRE – STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

21/11/2023 
 

 
Present: 
   
Councillors: Menna Baines, Elin Walker Jones, Anne Lloyd-Jones, John P Roberts, Meryl 
Roberts, Angela Russell and Paul Rowlinson 
 
Others: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths and Non-religious Philosophical Convictions:   Eurfryn 
Davies (The Baptist Union of Wales) and the Reverend Nick Sissons (The Methodist Church)  
 
Teachers:    Heledd W Jones (NEU), Eleri Moss (Headteachers' Representative) and Emma 
Roberts (UCAC) 
 
Officers: Einir Rh Davies and M Eirian Roberts (Member Support Officers), B Mair Huws 
(Assistant Resources Officer and SACRE Clerk) and the Translators 
 
 
1.  PRAYER OR QUIET REFLECTION 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Paul Rowlinson, with an opportunity 
for quiet reflection. 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Beca Brown, Nathan Abrams, Bethan Davies Jones, 
Siôn Huws, Edward Parry-Jones and Gwawr M Williams, and a late apology came to hand 
from Eirian Bradley Roberts 
 
3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
5.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED to accept the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 4 July 2023 as a 
true record, and they were signed by the Chair.   
 
6. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS SACRE MEETINGS  

Gwynedd updates in relation to:  
i. SACRE Annual Report 2021 - 2022  
ii. Specialist Support for the SACRE  
iii. Correspondence sent on behalf of the SACRE 

 
i. SACRE Annual Report 2021 - 2022 
It was confirmed that the changes discussed at the previous meeting had been completed and 
that the work on the SACRE Annual Report 2022-2023 would be addressed in due course. 
 



SACRE Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

ii. Specialist Support for the SACRE 
Everyone was reminded that the specialist support by a GwE Officer had been withdrawn in 
2018, and as a result the Committee had been operating without expertise ever since, which 
had proved frustrating. It was confirmed that the Head of Education at the time had been in 
discussions with GwE to reinstate the support, and it was confirmed that Bethan James would 
be supporting from now on.  It was reported that the support would not be at the same level as 
previously, but Bethan James would be attending the SACRE meetings and would provide 
half a day's support. As a starting point, she would give a presentation at the next meeting. 
 
iii. Correspondence sent on behalf of the SACRE 
In the previous meeting it had been agreed to write to GwE to ask for clarity on GwE's role, 
but it was confirmed that the letter had not been sent – instead, Bethan James would give a 
presentation at the next meeting on the support that GwE provided in this area of learning. 
Also at the previous meeting, it had been agreed to send a letter to the WJEC and the Welsh 
Government asking them to ensure that they provided Welsh-medium resources; again, it was 
noted that a letter had been drafted but had not been sent. 
 
RESOLVED:  To accept the above updates and look forward to welcoming Bethan James to 
her new role with the SACRE. 
 

7.  AN UPDATE ON THE WORK OF DEVELOPING THE COLLECTIVE WORSHIP 
GUIDANCE 

 
Everyone was reminded of the background to the situation, where nominations were 
requested some months ago by now to look at the current guidelines as they had dated.  
Everyone had agreed that the guidelines were no longer suitable, and as a result the 
Reverend Nick Sissons and Councillor Elin Walker Jones had offered to review the current 
Guidance. 
 
The Reverend Nick Sissons reported that, after studying the current guidance, it had become 
clear how much work was required, and he suggested that there was no value in going 
through the current document and altering it since there were wider issues that needed to be 
addressed, particularly the need to review the legislation on collective worship. He wondered 
whether anyone was aware of what the schools were doing at present? The Reverend 
Sissons felt that there was a role here for the Churches to lead on the work, as there really 
was a need for a more suitable document by now. 
 
He referred to the paper where four options had been proposed, which were: 
 
Option 1: Do nothing  
Option 2: Review the existing Policy  
Option 3: Write to the Welsh Government asking them to take the issue of Collective Worship 
or assembly seriously, and review the legislation as a matter of urgency.  
Option 4: A compromise? Write to the Welsh Government and create a new policy that takes 
children and young people’s mental health, spiritual and moral needs seriously. A policy that is 
written by those who undertake these tasks within schools regularly: A policy that values the 
idea of a whole-school community. 
 
The Reverend Sissons noted that the situation would continue to cause concern until the 
legislation was changed, and he stated his concern that collective worship was too important a 
matter to be left to one side. 
 
Councillor Walker Jones elaborated on the above and noted that an opportunity was being 
missed to address the matter of collective worship, and that merely revising the current 
document would not address the issue.   
 



SACRE Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

She also reported her concern that it appeared that neither the Welsh Government nor 
ESTYN were taking the matter seriously, and consequently there was a need for the SACRE 
to do something urgently in order to address the situation. 
 
The Reverend Nick Sissons and Councillor Elin Walker Jones were thanked for their work in 
delving to the root of the matter, and the floor was opened to comments. 
 
Concern was noted that it was not very clear what currently took place in schools, and it was 
questioned why ESTYN reports were no longer being brought to the attention of the SACRE?  
The Assistant Resources Officer and SACRE Clerk confirmed that the layout of ESTYN 
reports was now quite different, with very little reference to collective worship.    
 
She noted the feeling that it was a duty for the SACRE Members to monitor what went on in 
the schools, but she questioned whether the receipt of an invitation to attend a school 
assembly truly meant that a service was held regularly in the school? 
 
It was reported that schools were requesting a copy of the guidance, therefore the Council had 
a responsibility to make them fit for purpose, and it was suggested that perhaps we should ask 
the WASACRE to raise the matter with all SACREs, and look at the matter nationally. In 
addition, it was noted that any changes would have to be made by individuals who were 
knowledgeable in the field. 
 
The importance of bringing children together was noted, and that meaningful consideration 
was needed in order to do the task well and perhaps offer something creative, especially 
having heard the comments that there was shortage of space in some schools, and that the 
opportunity to assemble was being lost. 
 
The committee took the opportunity to question specialists from education about their 
experiences, and one noted that a service for different school years was held every week, with 
the years being combined when that was possible, but it was a challenge to get all the children 
into the Hall.  It was noted that collective worship had its benefits, but COVID had had a 
negative effect on the children's listening and concentration skills.  This was reiterated, noting 
that children needed to see the value of collective worship.  With regard to having everyone in 
the Hall at once, it was noted that some schools had high numbers of pupils in some years, 
and that collective worship with one form year at a time was the only option.  The 'Minute to 
Think' model was referred to, where a slide was placed on the white board in the registration 
classroom, giving the pupils the opportunity to reflect on its contents during registration. 
 
Many of the Members were keen to take the matter further, such as discussing with the 
national bodies of all the churches in Wales, raising it with the WASACRE, await a change in 
legislation through the Welsh Government and enquire with individual schools, but concern 
was noted that the timescale for some of the options was slow, and the feeling that we need to 
do something urgently. 
 
The members noted their thanks for the above options, and noted that perhaps there were 
other options, but whatever the best option was, there was agreement that we needed 
something more useful than what was currently available. 
 
RESOLVED: To accept the report and the proposal by the Reverend Nick Sissons that we as 
the SACRE send a letter to the WASACRE and the national bodies of all the churches in 
Wales to enquire how they could assist in moving the matter forward. The Reverend Sissons 
agreed to draft the letter.  
 
8. WASACRE Matters 

I. A Report on the Activities of the Association: Chair  
II. Report for the 2022/2023 Financial Year: Treasurer 
III. Membership of WASACRE Executive Committee 2023/2024  
IV. Draft Minutes of the Summer WASACRE Meeting held on 19 June 2023  



SACRE Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

V. An opportunity to give feedback on the consultation on the proposed new GCSE 
Religious Studies qualification (teaching beginning in 2026) (on the WJEC website)  
VI. An opportunity to contribute to the creation of an exciting programme for the 2024 
Conference which will include free interactive on-line seminars, as well as the physical 
conference day event. 

 
The above items were referred to, which had been shared for information, and members 
shared updates from the previous WASACRE meeting as follows: 
Schools' Data – concern was raised that the usual data was not available, but confirmation 
was given that more data would become available, with a health warning that it was not to be 
used to make comparisons. 
Reference was made to the National Teaching Resources, drawing particular attention to the 
Governors module, and the committee was asked to promote the Resources. 
It was confirmed that Collective Worship would be a topic in the Annual Conference 2024. 
 
The Consultation on the proposed new qualification was highlighted, noting that it was 
extremely important for teachers in particular to take the opportunity to respond to the 
consultation.  
 
It was noted that the question regarding KS4 Learning required consideration, and the 
opportunity was taken to confirm that it would be assessed formally. 
 
RESOLVED: To accept the correspondence by the WASACRE and the relevant updates. 

 
Everyone was thanked for their observations. 

 
   The meeting commenced at 3.30p.m. and concluded at 16:35p.m. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR 

 
 


